ORDINANCE NO. 11 OF 2025

AN ORDINANCE REZONING 1205 AND 1207 HIGHWAY 35 IN
THE CITY OF BENTON, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, FROM
AG AGRICULTURAL TO R5 MULTI FAMILY DISTRICT; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, an application for rezoning was filed with the Planning
Commission of the City of Benton, Arkansas, requesting that the property located at
1205 and 1207 Highway 35 in the City of Benton be rezoned from AG to R5; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission ordered a public hearing be held on
February 4th, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., for the purpose of hearing said application; the notice
of such hearing having been published in a newspaper having a bona fide circulation
in Saline County, Arkansas, with evidence having been submitted that all property
owners or lessees within 300 feet of the property having been notified of said hearing;
and at said hearing, the Planning Commission recommended to the City Council that
such request be granted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Benton, Arkansas, desires to rezone
the following property from AG to R5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: The following described property is hereby rezoned from AG
Agricultural to R5 Multi Family District.

Address: 1205/1207 Highway 35 Benton, AR
Parcel Number: 805-19836-000

PASSED AND APPROVED, this day of February 2025.

Tom Farmer, Mayor

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk
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CITY OF BENTON
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Chelsea Matthews 114 South East Street
Planner . Beni:on, Avrkansas 72015
Phone: (501) 776-5938 Fax:(501) 776-5922
Email: Chelsea Matthews@bentonar.org CITY OF BENTON Web: wwwbentonarorg
e
MEMORANDUM
TO: James Stilwell

Planning Commission

FROM: Chelsea Matthews
Community Development
DATE: 02.04.2025
RE: 1205/1207 Highway 35 [Rezone from AG to R3]

Zeke and Glynda Brinsfield [property owner] is requesting approval of a rezone at
1205/1207 Highway 35. This property is currently zoned AG [Agricultural] and they are
requesting this property be rezoned to R5 [Multi-Family District]. All questions and comments
from Benton Utilities and the City of Benton have been approved.

Please contact the Community Development Office if we may be of further assistance.



120012071 HWY 2tz

Rezone Check List

Cover Memo

Application

$40 Fee

Vicinity Map 8.5 x 117 size [12 Copies]

Scale Drawing w Information of Owners within 300 feet [12 Copies]

Proof of Ownership OR Notorized Letter CG
/\' f—ma/

Address

Parcel Number

Approved DRC Comments
/

Current Zone

Proposed Zone

Surrounding Zones

Proof of Publication [15 Days Prior to Meeting]

“Subject to Rezone™ Sign [15 Days Prior to Meeting]|

Prior to Meeting] *Certified Mail Receipts /

Mail Notification to all Leasee or Owners within 300 Feet of Property [15 Days : ?C{g

Applied for in the Last 12 Months?

City Council Meeting




Chelsea Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good Afternoon,

Chelsea Matthews

Thursday, January 30, 2025 1:20 PM

Glynda Brinsfield

DRC Comments for 1205 Highway 35 [Rezone]

Below are comments I have received regarding the Rezone @ 1205 Highway 35. If project was denied, please address all
comments and corrections and resubmit revised plans to the Community Development Office.

Community Development:

- This rezone request has been approved @ DRC. This item has been added to the Planning Commission agenda
for 02.04.2025 @ 6:00PM. Please make sure that you or a representative is present to answer any questions.

Electric Department:

- Benton Electric approves

Fire Marshal:

- Fire has no comments.

Street Department:

- We approve the rezone.

Wastewater Conveyance Department:
- Wastewater approves this rezone.

Water Department:

- Water department approves this rezone.

Please let me know if you need anything else!

CITY OF BENTON
e

Chelsea Matthews
City Planner
City of Benton

Ph: 501.776.5938



) City of Benton, AR

Sy or ston The heart of Arkansas...
| e

REZONE APPLICATION

Address of subject property 1205 MV[ 35, 12077 HUUW s
Bevdton, AR 2015 ‘
Legal description of subject property
S 2 oS

It is requested that the above described property, currently ina 'S(C?

Zone District, be changed to a S Zone District. Attached hereto
as a part of this application is an accurate scale drawing of the site and the surrounding
area for a minimum distance of three hundred (300) feet from each boundary of the site
showing locations of existing streets, property lines and the name and last known address
of the recorded legal owners of all properties shown on the drawing. | hereby certify that
[ am the owner of the property identified in this application and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, is true and correct.

-

/

signed L Mgl FB’VLwM email... 4Ly adeo 0@ ol ov. o~

%QV\\K"J?,_ A“Q 720{&

Receipt Number Planning Dcparﬁnent Representa[i\;é

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION NEED NOT BE FILED IN PERSON AT THE OFFICE
OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION: HOWEVER, WHEN FILING
BY MAIL OR SECOND PARTY. THE SIGNATURE MUSTBE
NOTARIZED.



2016-0i8471
I certify this instrument
was filed on!
89/27/2016 2:47:12 PM

Myka Bonc Sample

g,

(/ lease Return To: Satine County LCircuit Cleri
Lenders Title Company Pages: 5
3300 Commonwealth Suite 200 C GREER
Bryant AR, 72022

Phone: 501-847-1129
Fax: 501-847-6201

File Number: 16-015977-475

Approved as 1o form by:
1. Mark Spradley, Attommey-at-Law
Transactional data completed by Lenders Title Company

Warranty Deed - Trustee (Letter).otf

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

WARRANTY DEED

(TRUSTEE)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That, Terry V. Chism and Sharon K. Chism, Trustees of the Terry V. Chism and Sharon K. Chism Revacable
( “rust dated the 22nd day of March, 2004, Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of -—TEN AND 00/100---
DOLLARS-—-($10.00)---and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid by Jeremy E. Brinsfield and Glynda G.
Brinsfield, husband and wife, Grantee(s), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby

grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee(s), and their heirs and assigns forever, the following lands lying in the

County of Saline and the State of Arkansas to-wit:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 13, Township 2
South, Range 15 West, Saline County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at a point that is 547.80 feet South of the Northeast corner of said Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter for a point of beginning, and run thence West, 276 feet;
thence South, 104 feet; thence East, 270 feet; thence North, 164 feet to the Point of

Beginning.
Also:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, Section 13, Township 2
South, Range 15 West, Saline County, Arkansas, described as follows: Beginning at a point
on the East line of the said Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter that is 547.8 feet South
of the Northeast corner thereof; run thence West, 270 feet to the point of beginning of the
land herein describe; from said point run thence West, 230 feet; thence South, 104 feet;
thence East, 230 feet; thence North, 104 feet to the Point of Beginning.

LOEBLOY: X1

(o




Also:

An easement for use as a driveway across the following described property; Beginning at a
point on the East line of said Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter that is 651.8 feet
South of the Northeast corner thereof; run thence West, 270 feet; thence North, 29 feet;
thence East, 270 feet; thence South, 29 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Also:

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 13, Fownship 2
South, Range 15 West, Saline County, Arkansas, described as follows: Beginning at the
Northeast corner of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and run thence
South, along the East line of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, 547.80 feet;
thence West, parallel with the North line of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter, 500 feet to the Point of Beginning and from said point run thence South, 104 feet;
thence West, parallel with the North line of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter, 872.24 feet, more or less, to the West line of said Southwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter; thence North, along said land, 104 feet; thence East, 872.24 feet, more
or less to the Point of Beginning.

Less and Except:

Part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 13, Township 2 South,
Range 15 West, Saline County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at a point being used as the Northwest 1/16 corner of Section 13; thence North
86 degrees 31 minutes 43 seconds West, along the North line of the Southwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter of Section 13 a distance of 62.04 feet to a point on the Westerly right
of way line of Highway 35 as established by AHTD Job 619; thence in a Southerly direction,
along said right of way line on a curve to the right having a radius of 645.00 feet, a distance
of 128.21 feet, having a chord bearing of South 12 degrees 41 minutes 12 seconds East a
distance of 128.21 feet to a point; thence continue in a Southerly direction along said right
of way line on a curve to the right, having a radius of 645.00 feet, a distance of 113.07 feet,
having a chord bearing of South 01 degrees 57 minutes 38 seconds East a distance of 112.92
feet to a point; thence South 03 degrees 04 minutes 04 seconds West a distance of 2490.69
feet for the Point of Beginning; thence continue South 03 degrees 04 minutes 04 seconds
West, along said right of way line a distance of 71.50 feet to a point on the Westerly right of
way line of Highway 35 as established by AHTD Job 061039; thence North 06 degrees 59
minutes 53 seconds West, along said right of way line a distance of 72.71 feet to a point;
thence South 86 degrees 31 minutes East a distance of 12.71 feet to the Point of Beginning,
as sold to the Arkansas State Highway Commissin in Warranty Deed dated January 8,
2007, recorded January 29, 2007 as Instrument Number 07 9670 and Release recorded
January 29, 2007 as Instrument Number 07 9673, records of Saline County, Arkansas.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°06'35" WEST




ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF 547.69 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°46'51" WEST
LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 22.27 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY NUMBER 35, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
STATE HIGHWAY NUMBER 35 THE FOLLOWING COURSES: THENCE SOUTH
06°59'53" EAST 46.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03°15'13" WEST 59.62 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER
2012- 63113 RECORDS OF SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH
88°25'15" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 349.14 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2015-78920 RECORDS OF
SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 88°32'03" WEST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBERS 2015-78920, 2008-
9012, 2005-79039 AND 2007-62996 FOR 1003.06 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST
LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE
NORTH 02°3529" EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE THEREOF 104.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 1996-46161
RECORDS OF SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE SOUTH 89°05'25" EAST
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 747.99 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 1997-27527; THENCE SOUTH 89°46'51" EAST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF DOCUMENT NUMBERS 1997-27527 AND 2009-92695
FOR 596.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 3.40 ACRES MORE
OR LESS.

Subject to any recorded: assessments, building lines, easements, mineral reservations and/or conveyances, and

restrictions, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described lands unto the Grantee(s) and unto their heirs and assigns
forever, with all tenements, appurtenances, and hereditaments thereunto belonging.
And the Grantor hereby covenants with the Grantee(s) that it will forever warrant and defend the title to the

above described lands against all claims whatsoever.




(*x WITNESS our hand(s) and seal(s) on this 23rd day of September, 2016.

| certify under penalty of false swearing
that documentary stamps or a documentary ]
symbol in the legally correct amount has E,\ 7

: N - \
consideration paid if none shown. - e é/ —

been placed on this instrument, Exempt of no

. e
GRANTEE OR AGENT: Terry V/ Chism, Trustee of the Terry
, _ V. Chjsm and Sharon K. Chism
GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: Revéeable Trust
¢ R

_g) jj'\, P W /Q { //1 (eI
Sharon K. Chism, Trustee of the Terry
V. Chism and Sharon K. Chism
Revocable Trust

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(' STATE OF ARKANSAS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF SALINE )

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day came before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for the
County and State aforesaid, duly commissioned and acting, Terry V. Chism and Sharon K. Chism, to me well known as
(or satisfactorily proven to be), who stated that they were the Trustee(s) of the Terry V. Chism and Sharon K. Chism
Revocable Trust dated the 22nd day of March, 2004 and were duly authorized in their respective capacities to execute the
foregoing instrument for and in the name of and on behalf of said trust, and further stated and acknowledged that they had

executed the same for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 23rd day of September, 2016.

e i . o £
" A iy : Ay H T I
Aol
Notary Public. -\ T
My commission Expires: i L .~_._;"




Grantee:
Mailing Address:

Grantor:
Mailing Address:

. Property Purchase Price:

_ Tax Amount:

County:
Date Issued:
Stamp ID:

0-LDO24252422 a1 005

STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

MISCELLANEOUS TAX SECTION
P.O. BOX 896, LITTLE ROCK, AR 72203-0896

Real Estate Transfer Tax Stamp
Proof of Tax Paid

il

File Number: 16-015977-475

JEREMY E BRINSFIELD AND GLYNDA G BRINSFIELD
1207 HWY. 35 SOUTH
BENTON AR 720150000

TERRY V CHISM AND SHARON K CHISM, TRUSTEES OF THE TERRY
V CHISM AND SHARON K CHISM REVOCABLE TRUST

1207 HWY. 35 SOUTH

BENTON AR 720150000

$158,900.00
$524.70

SALINE
09/23/2016
811556864

| certify under penailty of false swearing that documentary stamps or a documentary symbol in the legally correct
amount has been placed on this instrument

Grantee or @ _DQ/V\AMJ 'DO\TY\\\UL

- Grantee or Agent Name (signature): M/\(\ MLy DMM Date: Gnlglﬁb
Address: 12-077  Hwwn, 95 SMWJ

City/State/Zip: ‘%,Q/V\“\'DY\U! ke, 2015
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Saline Courier

321 N. Market St.
order Benton, :Fr{ ?2015

Re cei pt Phone: 501-315-8228

URL: https:/fwww.bentoncourier.com/

1

. /
(" . ™\
Glynda Brinsfield Acct #: 01124879
148 Turtle Creek Road Phone: (501)517-4507
Benton, AR 72015 Date: 01/16/2025
Ad#: 00183510
Salesperson:  SCL Ad Taker: SC5
- J
Class: 101 Ad Notes:
Sort Line: Notice is hereby given that a
( Description Amou nt)
AVDT LEGAL AFFIDAVIT 450
28 Saline Courier 2025-01-17 28.60
28 Saline Courier 2025-01-24 28.60
Ad Text: Payment Reference:
Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held by the Planning
Commissicn of the City of Benton, AR on February 4th, 2025 at 6:00
P.M. at City Hall Council Chambers located at 114 S. East St in
Benton, AR on the petition of Glynda Brinsfield for rezoning the
properties of 1205 Hwy 35 and 1207 Hwy 35 Benton AR, 72015. The
properties are currently zoned AG with a request to rezone to R5. Total: 61.70
The property is in the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas. Tax: 0.00
Net: 61.70
Prepaid: 0.00
( Total Due 61 .70)
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NE CORNER & \
SW 1/4 NW 1/4

( PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED
SECTION 13
'EST QUARTER OF SECTION 13. TOWNSHIP 2 T-2-5, R15-W

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHW
SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER:
THENCE SOUTH 02°06'35" WEST ALONG ‘I'HE EAST LINE THEREQE 547.69 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89°46'51" WEST
LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 22.27 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY NUMBER
35, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE
HIGHWAY NUMBER 35 THE FOLLOWING COURSES: “IHENCE SOUTH 06°59'53" EAST 46.60 FEET: THENCE SCUTH
03°15'18" WEST 59.62 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2012-
63113 RECORDS OF SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS: THENCE SOUTH 88°25'15" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 349,14
FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LAND DESCRIBED [N DOCUMENT NUMBER 2015-78920 RECORDS OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS: THENCE NORTH 88°32'03" WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN
DOCUMENT NUMBERS 2015-78920, 2008-9012, 2005-79039 AND 2007-62996 FOR 1003.06 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER: THENCE NORTH 02°35'29" EAST ALONG
SAID WEST LINE THEREOF 104.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER /
1996-46161 RECORDS OF SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS: THENCE SOUTH 89°05°25” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE /
747.99 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 1997-27527: THENCE -

SOUTH B9°46'51" EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF DOCUMENT NUMBERS 1997-27527 AND 2009-92695 FOR 595.84

FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 3.40 ACRES LORE OR LESS.
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ORDINANCE NO. 12 OF 2025

AN ORDINANCE REZONING 219 KENWOOD ROAD IN THE
CITY OF BENTON, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, FROM R2
SINGLE FAMILY DISTRICT DETACHED HOUSING TO C1
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

WHEREAS, an application for rezoning was filed with the Planning
Commission of the City of Benton, Arkansas, requesting that the property located at
219 Kenwood Road in the City of Benton be rezoned from R2 to C1; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission ordered a public hearing be held on
February 4th, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., for the purpose of hearing said application; the notice
of such hearing having been published in a newspaper having a bona fide circulation
in Saline County, Arkansas, with evidence having been submitted that all property
owners or lessees within 300 feet of the property having been notified of said hearing;
and at said hearing, the Planning Commission recommended to the City Council that
such request be granted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Benton, Arkansas, desires to rezone
the following property from R2 to C1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: The following described property is hereby rezoned from R2
Single Family District Detached Housing to C1 Neighborhood Commercial.

Address: 219 Kenwood Road Benton, AR
Parcel Number: 805-15818-000

PASSED AND APPROVED, this day of February 2025.

Tom Farmer, Mayor

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk



02.04.2025

219 Kenwood Rd [Rezone from R2 to C2]

Voter YES NO

1 |Member Carl West (

2 |[Member Brett Chumley ><

3 [Member Lois Burks o,

4 [Member Darrell Wood )(,

5 |Member John Clements \?<

6 |Member Pamela Gibson X

7 |Chairman Jim Stilwell y

8 [Member Mark Chilton >§,

9 |Member Andy Warford K
Nomination p aw@/]
Motion VVUUUl

Second WCQT—

Nomination

Motion

Second
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CITY OF BENTON
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Chelsea Matthews 114 South East Street

Planner ' Benton, Avrkansas 72015
Phone: (501) 776-5938 Fax: (501) 776-5922
Email: Chelsea Matthews@bentonar.org CITY OF BENTON Web: wwwhentonarorg
TSI ©
MEMORANDUM
TO: James Stilwell

Planning Commission

FROM: Chelsea Matthews
Community Development

DATE: 02.04.2025

RE: 219 Kenwood Rd [Rezone from R2 to C2]

Simple Tax [Williams Tax; property owner] is requesting approval of a rezone at 219
Kenwood Rd. This property is currently zoned R2 [Single Family District Detached Housing]
and they are requesting this property be rezoned to C2 [General Commercial]. All questions and
comments from Benton Ultilities and the City of Benton have been approved.

Please contact the Community Development Office if we may be of further assistance.
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Rezone Check List

Cover Memo

Application

$40 Fee

Vicinity Map 8.5 x 117 size [12 Copies]

Scale Drawing w Information of Owners within 300 feet [12 Copies]

Proof of Ownership OR Notorized Letter

Address

Parcel Number

Approved DRC Comments

Current Zone

Proposed Zone

Surrounding Zones

Proof of Publication [15 Days Prior to Meeting]

=3
ATTac K

“Subject to Rezone™ Sign [15 Days Prior to Meeting]

Mail Notification to all Leasee or Owners within 300 Feet of Property [15 Days
Prior to Meeting] *Certified Mail Receipts

97
A%&V]@ﬁ

Applied for in the Last 12 Months?

| City Council Meeting

[ -

2.2\ 200



Chelsea Matthews

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good Afternoon,

Chelsea Matthews

Thursday, November 07, 2024 10:46 AM
williamstaxoffice23@yahoo.com

DRC Comments for 219 Kenwood Rd [Rezone]

Below are comments [ have received regarding the Rezone @ 219 Kenwood Rd. If project was denied, please address all
comments and corrections and resubmit revised plans to the Community Development Office.

Community Development:

- This rezone has been approved @ DRC. I have added this item to the Planning Commission agenda for
December 2024. Please make sure that you or a representative is present to answer any questions.

Electric Department:

- Benton Electric approves

Fire Marshal:

- Fire has no comments.

Street Department:

- We approve the rezone.

Wastewater Conveyance Department:
- Wastewater approves rezone

Water Department:

- Water department approves this replat.

Please let me know if you need anything else!

CITY OF BENTON
e

Chelsea Matthews
City Planner

City of Benton

Ph: 501.776.5938



@ &, City of Benton, AR

The heart of Arkautsas...
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REZONE APPLICATION
TO THE BENTON, ARKANSAS PLANNING COMMISSION:
APPICANTS NAMNE | STMPLE TAX ... oo veereerersresoesersssssssessessseess o s o0t 000

Address of subjeet property__219 KENWOOD, BENTON

Legal description of subject

property_ e g o T T
©.66  AC. IN PART OF THE NEL/4=5E1[d Seefion 3,
T-2-5, R-15-W, Saline Coundy , Ao e
Lecations’o3 028 -18W PT NESE. SR =192 . . o

Parcel Numbcrgos'lg,g ig T000

It is requested that the above described property, currently ina__RESIDENTIAL

Zone Districl, be changed to a__ C2 COMMERCIAL Zone
District. Attached hereto

as a part of this application is an accurate scale drawing of the site and the surrounding
area for a minimum distance of three hundred {300) feet fiom each boundary of the site
showing locations of existing streets, property lines and the name and last known address
of the recorded legal owners of all properties shown o the drawing. | hereby certify that |
am the owner of the property identified in this apptication and o the best of my
knowledge_and belief, is true and correct.

Signed

Address.. 219KENWOOD,BENTON,AR, 72019 phone 501.315.3385...............

Subscribed and certifiedtomethis __ 2% day of Geroloel 207N

Receipt Number Planning Department Representative

NOTE:TINS APPLICATION NEED NOT BE FILED IN PERSON AT THE OFFICE
OF THLE PLANNING COMMISSION; HOWEVER, WHEN FILING
BY MAIL OR SECOND PARTY. THL SIGNATURE MUSI'BI:
NCOTARIZED.




STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF _Saling

This instrument was acknowledged before

me this T8 day of Deroloexn , 2024,
by Q ‘,\'S GO S

Notary Public's Signature Notary Name
My Conwmission Expires Of - 20 -203Y

emieiiinial

ANNA BIVENS
Motary Public-Arkansas
Saling County
My Commission Expires 06-20-2034
Commission # 00002516




219 Kenwood Rd
- 1408 Sharon Rd e

R T
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805-15868-001 304 Kenwood Rd

County Disclaimer. This map was created by the City of Benton and in accordance with Arkansas Code
{4 15-21-502 (2) (B) which states, The digital cadastre manages and provides access to cadastral 305—.1 5856_0
nformatnn The digital cadastre does not represent legal property boundary descriptions, nor is it =1 % =

suitable for boundary detemination of the individual parcels included in the cadastre. Arkansas Code

15-21-502 (6) indicates that Digital cadastre' means the storage and manipulation of computenzed

representations of parcel maps and linked data bases. The parcel lines shown are considered a

graphical representation of the actual boundaries. The City of Benton is in no way responsible for or

iable for any misrepres entation or re-use of this map. ; mi




> ’;]'-“1 §

)

1500 Sharor Rd
-,rsu?i%"maamo

805-15824-000 (e 'gpq_ 5134.06‘5‘_% i
- . 1408/ Sharun %d o

AR

.O.

=)
S0
| m &)
i 3
7'

r

uh

County Disclaimer. This map was created bythﬂ- City of Benton and in accordance with Arkansas Code
15-21-502 (2) (B). which states, The digital cadastre manages and provides access to cadastral
nformation. The digital cadastre does not represent legal property boundary descriptions, neris it
suitable for boundary detemnination of the individual parcels included n the cadastre. Arkansas Code
15-21-502 (6) indicates that Digital cadastre’ means the storage and manpulation of cemputenzed
representations of parcel maps and linked data bases. The parcel lines shown are censiderad a
graphical representation of the actual boundaries. The City of Benton is in no way respensble for or
iable for any misrepresentation or re-use of this map.
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AFFP
NOTICE Notice is hereby give

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF ARKANSAS } S8 NOTICE

COUNTY OF SALINE } Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held by the Planning Commission of the

City of Benton, AR on the 4th day of February 2025 at 06:00 PM - 07:02 PM at 114

South East Street on the petition of Simple Tax for rezoning to a commercial building

at 219 Kenwood Rd., Benton, AR 72019 on the following lands to wit: 0.66 AC. IN

, being duly sworn, says: PART OF THE NE %-SE % SECTION 3, T-2-S, R-15-W, in the City of Benton,
SALINE COUNTY, AR.

That she is Lisa McElrath of the The Saline Courier, a
daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and
published in Benton, Saline County, Arkansas; that the
publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was
published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

January 17, 2025

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated
1 those dates.

_1GNED:; 4
%a McElrath

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 17th day of January
2025.

MM#M

Rhonda Overbey, Notary Sah ounty Arkansas

My commission expires: January 29, 2033

RHONDA OVERBEY
Natary Public - Arkansas

Saline County

Commission # 12721758
01124447 00183308 My Commission Expires Jan 29, 2033

Leon Jones, Jr

Big Rock Legacy Law Group (28)
425 W. Capital, Suite 3280

Little Rock, AR 72201
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4 7 )
Saline Courier
0 rd er 321 N. Market St.
Benton, AR 72015
Rece i pt Phone: 501-315-8228
Y URL:  hitps:/fwww.bentoncourier.com/ )
4 . ™\
Accounts Payable Acct #: 01118457
HOPE ENGINEERS (28) Phone: (501)315-0786
PO box 788 Date: 11/27/2024
BENTON, AR 72018 Ad #: 00181938
Salesperson: Ad Taker: SC5
. J
Class: 101 Ad Notes:
Sort Line; NOTICE Notice is hereby given
( Description Amount )
AVDT LEGAL AFFIDAVIT 4.50
28 Saline Courier 2024-12-03 101.40
Ad Text: Payment Reference:
NOTICE
Natice is hereby given that a hearing will be held by the Planning
Commission of the City of Benton, AR on the 7th day of January, 2025
at 6:00 pm at Benton City Hall 114 South East Street on the petition of
:Itﬁjritage Homes for Preliminary Plat Approval the following lands to Total: 105.90
LEGAL DESCRIPTION. .
All that part of the Southeast Quarter cf the Northwest Quarter, Tax: 0.00
Section 15, Township 2 South, Range 13 West, Saling County, Net: 105.90
Arkansas, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at p id: 0.00
rebar with cap RLS # 1144 being the Northwest corner of Lot 34 of the repaid: .
Mack Thomas Addition o the City of Benton; thence North 56 deg. 42
C Total Due 105.90 )
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WILLIAMS PAUL E & DORISK

219 KENWOOD RD

gENTONr AR 72015

Sales

Valuation

Taxes

Receipts Improvements

Parcel Boundary @

Basic : Land

Basic Info

Parcel Number:
County Name:

Property Address:

Mailing Address:

Collector's Mailing Address @:

Total Acres:

Timber Acres:
Sec-Twp-Rng:
Lot/Block:
Subdivision;

Legal Description:
School District:
Homestead Parcel?:
Tax Status:

Qver 657:

805-15818-000

Saline County

WILLIAMS PAUL E & DORIS K

219 KENWOOD RD
BENTON, AR 72015
Map This Address

WILLIAMS DORIS A
3503 CLOVERHILL LN
BENTON AR 72015

WILLIAMS DORIS A
3503 CLOVERHILL LN
BENTON, AR 72015

0.66
0.00
03-025-15W

/

PT NESE 221-142

082 BENTON/BENTON
Yes

Taxable

Yes




219 Kenwood DR

(80515824000

304 Kenwood | d

805-15861-000
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ORDINANCE NO. 13 OF 2025

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING CONDITIONAL USE FOR A
DUPLEX LOCATED AT MULTIPLE [12] PARCELS ALONG S.
MAIN STREET; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, an application for a Conditional Use Permit was filed with the
Planning Commission of the City of Benton, Arkansas, by LNP Properties LLC
requesting the property at 519, 529, 531, 605, 611, 615, 621, 530, 532, 608, 610, 616,
618, 624, 626 S. Main Street; 106 and 104 E Elm Street; Vine Street parcel number
800-42800-002 be issued a Conditional Use Permit for the purpose of having a Duplex
in a TC1 Town Center District; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission ordered a public hearing be held on
February 4th, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. for the purpose of hearing said application; the notice
of such hearing having been published in a newspaper having a bona fide circulation
in Saline County, Arkansas, with evidence submitted that all adjacent property
owners or lessees having been notified of said hearing; and at said hearing, the
Planning Commission resolved to approve the application for a Conditional Use
Permit; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Benton, Arkansas, desires to grant
a Conditional Use Permit to LNP Properties LLC for having a Duplex situated on a
property in a TC1 zone. Said conditional use shall be in effect for a Duplex building
and shall run through the life of said building. The conditional use shall expire when
or if the said building is no longer usable, is no longer used as a Duplex, or no longer
exists.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: LNP Properties LLC is hereby granted a Conditional Use Permit
for having a Duplex at the following location:

Address: 519 S. Main Street; 529/531 S. Main Street;

605 S. Main Street; 611 S. Main Street; 615 S. Main Street;
621 S. Main Street; 530/532 S. Main Street; Vine Street;
608/610 S. Main Street; 616/618 S. Main Street;

624/626 S. Main Street; E Elm Street;

Parcel Numbers: 800-00748-000; 800-00749-000;
800-00753-000; 800-00754-000; 800-02816-000;
800-02820-000; 800-42800-001; 800-42800-002;
800-42800-003; 800-42800-004; 800-42800-005;
800-42800-006



SECTION 2: Said conditional use shall be in effect for a Duplex and shall run
through the life of said building. The conditional use shall expire when or if the said
building is no longer usable, is no longer used as a Duplex, or no longer exists.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this day of February 2025.

Tom Farmer, Mayor

Cindy Stracener, City Clerk



02.04.2025

S. Main Street [Conditional Use for Multiple Multi-Family]

Voter YES NO

1 |Member Carl West \'<,

2 |[Member Brett Chumley X

3 |Member Lois Burks 2

4 |Member Darrell Wood K,

5 |Member John Clements K‘

6 |Member Pamela Gibson 7(

7 |Chairman Jim Stilwell

8 |Member Mark Chilton 7<_

9 |Member Andy Warford ><

Nomination,, , —; .

Motion VV(/LQ |

Second O mm

Nomination

Motion

Second




CITY OF BENTON
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Chelsea Matthews 114 South East Street
Plissisie . Benton, Arkansas 72015
Phone: (501) 776-5938 Fax:(501) 776-5922
Email: C]:elseaMatthews@]:entona:.org CITY OF BENTON Web: wwwl:entona:.org
e ©
MEMORANDUM
TO: James Stilwell

Planning Commission

FROM: Chelsea Matthews
City Planner
DATE: 02.04.2025
RE: S. Main Street [Conditional Use for Multi-Family]

LNP Properties LLC is requesting approval of a Conditional Use permit for their
properties along S. Main Street [12 parcels total]. These properties are currently zoned TC1
[Town Center Zone] and Multi Family is allowed by conditional use approval per Ordinance 52
of 2017. These properties were rezoned in 2016 to RM-3.75 [multi family; Ordinance 21 of
2016] but this was changed back in 2017 when the Zoning Ordinance was updated. All rules and
regulations have been followed and approved at DRC and a copy of the comments have been
provided in your packet for your review.

Please contact the Community Development Office if we may be of further assistance.



Nallty B oparice
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Conditional Use Check List

Cover Memo

3
N
NN

Signed Certified Mail Slips

Application \JGQ
ATTrady
$30.00 Fee
Vicinity Map [12 Copies, 8.5 x 117 size] [JCC
/11‘1‘010(/)4:0'
Site Plan [12 Copies]
.ALI’I'OGVR:OI
Address
e APP
Parcel Number
e APP
Approved DRC Comments (m
ATTacncol
Current Zoning T_Ol
Proposed Use MU = fAm
PUPICACS
Allowed by Conditional Use? M
Surrounding Zonin
= el T2,
7173
Pertinent Sign [15 Days Prior to Meeting] l.dCG
| /A Taoneo
Notification to all Adjacent Property Owners [15 Days Prior to Meeting] [/"OG

Proof of Publication [15 Days Prior to Meeting]

City Council Meeting

= 1S
IR




Chelsea Matthews

From: Chelsea Matthews

sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 9:07 AM

To: Inppropertiesjeff@gmail.com

Subject: DRC Comments for Nalley Properties [Conditional Use for Multi Family]

Good Afternoon,

Below are comments I have received regarding the Conditional Use request for Multi Family. If project was denied,
please address all comments and corrections and resubmit revised plans to the Community Development Office.

Community Development:

- This Conditional Use request has been approved @ DRC. This item has been added to the Planning Commission
agenda for February 4", 2025 @ 6:00PM. Please make sure that you or a representative is present to answer any
questions.

Electric Department:
- Benton Electric approves

Fire Marshal:
- Fire has no comments.

Street Department:
- We approve.

Nastewater Conveyance Department:
- Wastewater approves conditional use

Water Department:
- Water department approves this request for conditional use only.

Please let me know if you need anything else!

CITY OF BENTON
TR 1

Chelsea Matthews
City Planner

City of Benton

Ph: 501.776.5938



ORDINANCE NO. 21 OF 2016 ¥R

'ﬁ'frgﬁ'.."._. Q.\\q?
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!

AN ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN LAND IN THE CITY OF BENTON, QUNTS,
SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, an application for zoning was filed with the Planning Commission of the City of Benton,
Arkansas by LNP Properties LLC., requesting the lands hereinafter described be zoned to a Multi -Family
Residential District (RM-3.75) zoning; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission ordered a Public Hearing be held on April 12, 2016 at 6:00 p.m.
for the purpose of hearing said application; the notice of such hearing having been published in a newspaper
having a bona fide circulation in Saline County, Arkansas; with evidence having been submitted that all
property owners or lessees within 300 feet of the property having been notified of said hearing; and at said
hearing, the Planning Commission recommended to the City Council that such request be granted; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Benton, Arkansas desires to zone the following property as
Multi - Family Residential District (RM-.3.75).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BENTON,
ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The following described property is hereby rezoned from Single -Family Residential
District (R1-7.5) to a Multi — Family Residential District (RM-.3.75) zoning:

J Legal Description: Lot PT E of Block 40 a Part of Tract 1 of the Original Town of Benton; Lot PT BLK
““in SE “B” of Block 40 a Part of Tract | of the Original Town of Benton; and the South 50 feet West 135 feet
portion of Block 40 a Part of Tract 1 of the Original Town of Benton; Also, Lots 6, 7, 8, and PT 9 of Block 44 a
Part of Tract 1 of Allen’s Addition; Also, the South half and North half of Lots 10, 11, and 12 of Block 45 a
Part of Tract 2 of Allen’s Addition; Also, the South 36 feet of Lot 12 of Block 39 a Part of Tract 2 of the
Original Town of Benton; Also, Lot 8 of Block 39 a Part of Tract 3 of the Original Town of Benton; Also, Lot 9
of Block 39 a Part of Tract 4 of the original Town of Benton; and the North 59 feet of Lot 12 of Block 39 a Part
of Tract 5 of the Original Town of Benton; all now the City of Benton, Arkansas.

SECTION 2. The City Council, having found that the immediate rezoning of this property will allow

construction to commence thereon which will be of benefit to the local economy, hereby declares an emergency
and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED, {his 9 day of §fay. 2016.

Il

Mayor N \ \ =

Sw

Attest: &ﬂdu&a@ L 2016-9 =
City Clerk 7 I certify this l?s?ruomye:lt 4

| 4 Was f”eﬂ on:

85/13/2014 1e#Biap
DESIGNATED FOR PUBLICATION 4

:wka Bono Sampie
@ County Circujt Clerk

MU

Sali

Pages: |
8 FENTER




I ® z City of Benton, AR

The heart of Arkansas...

CITY OF BENTON
T o

’ | Conditional Use
Application & Procedural Requirements

All below requirements must be met and submitted to Community development
within (7) days before the scheduled Planning Commission meeting.

Applicant’s Name L N Q P ‘( O’DQ(”h s \—LC
Address of Subject Property 5*8@ \‘eﬁhl bl J( A’

Legal Description of Subject Property (may be attached on separate sheet)

See exnhilboi v A
Assessor’s Parcel Number of Subject Property A 6““‘ lDt t A

Zoning District of Subject Property

Proposed Use M H“\ {_(AW\\ \L\\ CO\M \‘Q\fi X >

Please attach vicinity map of the property, 8.5” x 117 size. Additional required information is
detailed on p. 2.

I hereby certify that I am the owner of the property identified in this application; or, that [ am the authorized
agent of , who is the owner of said property; or that I am the employee or agent
of , which is a public utility company or other agency with the powers of
eminent domain, and that [ am authorized to act in their behalf, and that this application, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, is true and correct.

Signed
Address 8/[){ N ?I}\/(f 5“&67’:
ay Beaton AL 72015

Phone Number___

Subscribed and certified to me this ____day of ,20




15 21-502 (2) (B) which states, The digilal cadastre manages and pmwdrﬂ access lo cadastral |}
Informaton. The digital cadastre does not represent legal property boundary descriptions, nor is it
H suitable for boundary determination of the individual parcels included n the cadastre. Arkansas Code
15-21-502 (6) indicates that Digital cadastre’ means the storage and manpulation of computenzed
representations of parcel maps and linked data bases. The parcel lines shown are censidered a
Joraphical representation of the actual boundaries. The City of Benton is in no way responsble for or
iable for any misrepresentation or re-use of this map




800-00748-000 2023 LNP PROPERTIES LLC
519 S MAIN ST
Lot 8 Block 039 ORIGINAL TOWN-BENTON 11-025-15W 2015-71267
082 Real Estate 3,140 55.400
Payment Received
e . e o - Total Payment Applied
800-00749-000 2023 LNP PRGPERTIES LLC
529& 531 S MAIN ST
Lot 9 Block 039 ORIGINAL TOWN-BENTON 11-02S-15W 2015-71267
082 Real Estate 4,800 55.400
Payment Received
Total Payment Applied
800-00753-000 2023 LNP PROPERTIES LLC
605 S MAIN ST
Lot N 59' OF 12 Block 039 ORIGINAL TOWN-BENTON 11-02S-15W
2015-71267
082 Rea! Estate 2,480 55.400
Payment Received
Total Payment Applied
800-00754-000 2023 LLNP PROPERTIES LLC
611 5 MAIN ST
Lot 5 36' OF 12 Block 039 ORIGINAL TOWN-BENTON 11-02S-15W
2015-71267
082 Real Estate 1,520 55.400
Payment Received
Total Payment Applied
800-02816-000 2023 LNP PROPERTIES LLC
615 S MAIN ST
Lot N/2 OF 10,11&12 Block 045 ALLEN'S 14-028-15W 2015-712867
082 Real Estate 1.800 55.400
Payment Received
Total Payment Applied
800-02820-000 2023 LNP PROPERTIES LLC
: 621 S MAIN ST
Lot 5/2 OF LOTS 10, 11 & 12 Block 045 ALLEN'S 14-02S-15W
2015-71267
082 Real Estate 2,100 55.400

Payment Received

Total F’agment Aep!ied

Ex\(\\bhl* A



800-42800-001

2023

082

LNP PROPERTIES LLC

5308 532 S MAIN 8T
Lot 1 LNP ADDITION 11-025-15W

Reat Estate
Payment Received

47,310 55.400

Total Payment Applied

800-42800-002

2023

082

LNP PROPERTIES LLC

VINE ST
Lot 2 LNP ADDITICN 11-028-15W

Real Estate
Payment Received

1,400 55.400

Total Payment Applied

800-42800-003

2023

082

LNP PROPERTIES LLC

608& 610 S MAIN ST
Lot 3 LNP ADDITION 11-02S-15W

Real Estate
Payment Received

49,150 55.400

Total Payment Applied

800-42800-004

2023

082

LNP PROPERTIES LLC
616&618 S MAIN ST

Lot 4 LNP ADDITION 14-025-15W 0.2 Acres

Real Estate
Payment Received

48,863 55.400

Total Payment Applied

800-42800-005

2023

082

LNP PROPERTIES LLC
624626 S MAIN ST

Lot 5 LNP ADDITION 14-025-15W 0.19 Acres
Real Estate

Payment Received

50,711 55.400

Tolal Payment Applied

800-42800-006

2023

082

LNP PROPERTIES LLC

EELM ST
Lot 8 LNP ADDITION 14-023-15W
Real Estate

Payment Received

1,200 55.400

Total Payment Applied




4 1)
Saline Courier
Order 321 N. Market St
Benton, AR 72015
Recei pt Phone: 501-315-8228
URL:  https://www, ier. /
Y p bentoncourier.com )
4 4 . N\
Jeff Nalley Acct #: (1124876
LNP Properties Phone: {501)672-6671
8211 N. Pine Date: 01M186/2025
Benton, AR 72015 Ad # 00183508
Salesperson: SCL Ad Taker: SCb
. . /
Class: 101 Ad Notes:
Sort Line: NOTICE Notice is hereby given
C Description Amount )
AVDT LEGAL AFFIDAVIT 4.50
28 Saline Courier 2025-01-17 33.80
Ad Text: Payment Reference:
NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held by the Pianning
Commission of the City of Benton, AR on the 4th day of February,
2025 at 6:00 pm at 114 South East Street on the petition of LNP
Properties for seeking a Conditional Use to Operate multi-family )
homes within a single family home at: 519 Main, 529 S. Main, 605 S. Total: 38.30
Main, 611 5. Main, 615 S. Main, 621 $. Main, 530 S. Main, 532 S. Tax: 0.00
Main, 608 S. Main, 610 8. Main, 616 S. Main, 618 5. Main, 624 S. ’ :
Main, 626 5. Main, Vine Street, E Elm Street. Net: 38.30
Prepaid: 0.00

C Total Due

38.30 )




NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be
held by the Planning Commission of the City
of Benton, AR on the 4th day of February,
2025 at 6:00 pm at 114 South East Street on the
petition of LNP Properties for seeking a Con-
¢ tional Use to Operate multi-family homes
within a single family home at: 519 Main, 529
S. Main, 605 S. Main, 611 S. Main, 615 S. Main,
621 S. Main, 530 S. Main, 532 S. Main, 608 S.
Main, 610 S. Main, 616 S. Main, 618 S. Main,
624 S. Main, 626 S. Main, Vine Street, E Elm
Street.
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	ORDINANCE NO 11 OF 2025  REZONE 1205 and 1207 Highway 35 [Rezone from AG to R5; Ordinance DRAFT]
	ORDINANCE NO 11 OF 2025 EXHIBIT HWY 35
	1205 and 1207 Highway 35 [Rezone from AG to R5; Packet In
	1205 and 1207 Highway 35 [Rezone from AG to R5; Plot Plan]

	ORDINANCE NO 12 OF 2025 219 Kenwood Rd [Rezone from R2 to C2; Ordinance DRAFT]
	ORDINANCE NO 12 OF 2025 EXHIBIT REZONE 219 Kenwood Rd [Rezone from R2 to C2; Packet Info w Approvals] (1)
	ORDINANCE NO 13 OF 2025 CU S. Main Street
	ORDINANCE NO 13 OF 2025 CONDITIONAL USE FOR S. Main Street [Conditional Use for Multi Family] (1)

